LEASE NO. GS-07P-LNM17416 GSA FORM L204C {Sentomsber 2014

This Lease is made and enlered into between

LessorsNams  Six D, inc.

{Lessor), whose principal place of business is 316 8. 4™ Streat Gallup, NM 87201, and whese interest in the Properly descdbed herein is that of Fee
Ovwmer, and

The United States of America

{Govemment), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

Witnesseth: The parlies hereto, for the consideration hereinafter menfioned, covenant and agree as follows:
Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at
1808 Aztec Avenue Gallup, NM 87301-4946

and more fully deseribed in Section 1 and Exhiblt A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forih herein, te be used for such
purposes as determined by GSA.

LEASE TERM

To Have and To Hold the sald Premises with its appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this Lease and
continuing for a period of

20 Years, 5 Yoars Firm,
subject to fermination and renewal rights as may be hereinafler set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable

termination and renewal fights, shall be more specificaily set forth In a Lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the Space
by the Government.

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forlh herein by their siynatures below, fo be
effective as of the date of defivery of the fully executed Lease o the Lessor.

Thie: PRESIDENT
SIX D, INC.

Entity Name:

General Services Administration, Public Buiklings Service

Date; APRIL 21, 2015 Date: ﬁ‘ﬁ)n E ? Zq 7/0!6

Title: ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

1,
Date: APRIL 21, 2015

The information collection requirements conlained in this Solicitalion/Contract, that are not required by the regulation, have been approved by the
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Contrel No. 3090-0163.

GSA FORM L201C {09714)

LEASE NO. GS-07P-LNM17416 LESSOEDM GOVERNMENT:




SECTION1  THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2612)
The Premises are described as follows:

A Office and Related Space. 20,287 rentable square feet (RSF), yiekding 20,287 ANSUBOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feel {SF) of office
and related Space located on the 1 ficor, of the Building, as depicled on the fioor plan{s) altached herelo as Exhibit A,

8. Common Area Faclor: The Comimen Area Factor (CAF) is established as 1 percen!. This factor, which represems the conversicn from
ABOA to rentable square feef, rounded o the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the
Payment Clause of the Genersl Clauses.

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS {SEP 2013)

The Govemment shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Ar¢as, and shafl have the right to post Rutes and Regulations Goveming
Conduct on Federal Property, Titlie 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C wilhin such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure
signage is congistert with Lessor’s standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following:

A, Patking: 12 parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached herefo as Exhibit B, reserved for the exclusive use of the Govemment, of

which 0 shall be structuredfinside parking spaces, and 12 shall be surfacefoutside parking spaces. In addition, the Lessor shall provide such
additional parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local govemment entify having jurisdiction over the Property.

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2013)

A, The Govemnment shall pay the Lessor annual ren!, payable in monthly instaliments in arrears, at the following rates:
Years1-20
AnNUAL RENT
SHELL RENT' $131,682.43
OPERATING CosT8’ $ 144 240.57
PARKING® $0.00
TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $276,923.00
B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a mutuat on-site measurement of the Space upon acceplance, not to exceed 20,287 ABOA SF
based upon the methedology outlined under the "Payment” dause of GSA Form 3517,
E. If the Govemmen! cccuples the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days

of occupancy for thal month.

F, Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provislons of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payabls to
the Payee designaled in the Lessor's Central Conlractor Registration {GCR), now the System for Award Management (SAM). 1f the payee is different
from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registered in SAM,

G, Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following:
1. The leasehold interest in the Propery described In the paragraph entitled “The Pramises.”
2, Al costs, expenses and fees lo perform the work required for acceplance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including

ail costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, canlractor fees, attomey fees, pesmit fees, inspeclion fees, and similar such fees, and
ali related expenses.

3. Performance or sallsfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, wiiiities, and maintenance required for

the proper operation of the Proparty, the Bullding, and the Premises in accordance with the femms of the Lease, including, but not fimited to, alf
inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease,

1.04

.................................. ﬁ . }
LEASE NO. GS-0TP-LNM17416, PAGE § LESSORS ‘ GOVERNMENT: E L GSA FORM 1.201C (09/13)




AP P A e S A PR YA L b

)

i s ATV A AT

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011)
The Govemment may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after the Firm Term of this Lease, by providing not Jess than 20

days’ prior written notice to the Lesser. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the explration of the required nolice period or
the termination dale set forth in the notice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective dale of termination.

1.06 RENEWAL RIGHTS (S8ER 2043}
INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1,07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2013}

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease:

No, oF
DOCUMENT NAKE PAGES EXHIBT
ELOOR PLAN(S) 1 A
PARKING PLAN(S) 4 B
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 4 c
GSA FORM 35178 GENERAL CLAUSES 47 D
GSA Fory 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 10 E

108 TENANTIMRROVEMENT ALLOWANCE-{AUG-2044}
INTENTIONALLY DELETED

109  TENANTMRROVEMENTRENTAL-ADJSUSTMENT (SER 2013)
INTENTIONALLY DELE TEDTEHANT IMPROVEMENTFEE SCHEDULE (JUN-2043)
INTENTIONALLY DELETED

111 BYLDING SRECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPHAL {SER-2042)
INTENTIONALLY DELETEDE

INTENTIONALLY DELETED
113 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY EOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012)
As of the Lease Award Date, the Govemment’s Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the “Real Estate Tax Adjusiment® paragraph of this Lease is
100 percent. The Percentage of Occupangy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 20,287 RSF by the iotal Bullding space of 20,287
RSF.
114 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (SEP 2013}

The Reat Eslate Tax Base, as defined in the “Real Estate Tax Adjusimenl” paragraph of the Lease is $47,387.00. Tax adjustments shall not ocour
until the tax year following tease commencement has passed.

115 OFPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013)

The parties agree, for the putpose of applying the paragraph tilled "Operating Costs Adjustment,” that the Lesscr's base rate for operating costs shalf
be §7.14 per RSF ($144,240.57/annum).

146 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013}

in accordance with the paragraph entited “Adjustment for Vacard Premises,” if the Govemmaent fails 10 ocoupy or vacales the entire or any pottion of
the Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shail be reduced by
$2.00 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government,

147 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011}

The following rates shall apply In the application of tha paragraph tilled "Overtime HVAC Usage:"

e $1.80 per hour per zone

et e gt A i 5 o o At Pt 1 A 0 A A AL 0 e T i~ S U T

LEASE NO. GS-07P-LNM17416, PAGE & LESSOW'GOVERNMENT:W GSA FORM L201C (09/14)




e A

ot A i (g e

+  No.ofzones: 6
118 24-HOUR HVAC-REQUIREMENT(SER 2014}
INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1.48 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 2012}

Before the Govemmend accepts the Space, the Lessor shall complete the following additional Bulding improvements:
A Paint and Carpet Replacement

1.20

INTENTIONALLY DELETED

SECTION2  GENERAL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND STANDARDS

e b i e, s St Bt st 3 eV PP 7 8PS0 T oy T

2.0t DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL TERMS (SEP 2013)

Unless otheiwise specifically noted, all terms and conditions sel forth in this Lease shall be interpreted by reference to the following definitions,
standards, and formulas:

A.  Apputanant Areas. Appurtenant Areas are defined as those areas and faciliies on the Property that are not loceted within the Premises, but for
which rights are expressly granled under this | ease, or for which rights to use are reasonably necessary or reasonably anticlpated with respect lo
the Govemment's enjoyment of the Premises and express appurtenant rights.

Broker. If GSA awarded this Lease using a conlract real estale broker, Broker shall refer to GSA's broker.

C. Bulkilng. The building(s} suated on the Property in which the Premises are located shall be referred to ag the Building(s).

Comimission Credit. If GSA awarded this Lease using a Broker, and the Broker agreed to forego a percentage of its commission to which it is
entitled in connection with the award of this Lease, the amount of this credit is referred to as the Commission Credi{.

E. ¢ommon Area Fagtor (CAF). The Common Area Factor (CAF) is a conversion facior determined by the Building owner and applied by the owner
to the ABOA SF to determine the RSF for the leased Space. The CAF is expressed as a percentage of the difference between the amount of
rentable SF and ABOA SF, divided by the ABOA SF. For example 11,500 RSF and 10,000 ABOA SF will have a CAF of 15% (11,500 RSF-
10,000 ABOA SF)10,000 ABOA SF}.  For the purposes of this Lease, the CAF shail be determined in accordanca with the applicable ANSI
BOMA standard for the type of space to which the CAF shall apply.

Conlract. Contract and coniractor means Lease end Lessor, respeclively.
G. Days. Al references to "day” or “days” in this Lease shall mean calendar days, unless specified otherwise.

H. EARVGSAR. Al references lo the FAR shall be understood to mean the Federal Acquisition Regulation, codified at 48 CFR Chapter 1. All
references to the GSAR shall be understood fo mean the GSA supplement to the FAR, codified at 48 CFR Chapter 5.

I, Fimn TemyNon-Fim Temm. The Firm Term is that parf of the Lease term that is nol subject to temination rights. The Non-Fitm Tem is that part
of the Leasa term following the end of the Firm Term.

J.  Lease Tem Commencement Dalg. The Lease Term Commencement Date means the dale on which the leage term commences,

K. Lease Award Date. The Lease Award Date means the date of execution of the Lease by the LCO and the mailing or otherwise fumishing written
notification of the executed Lease to the successful Offeror (and on which the parties’ obligations under the Lease begin).

L. Premises. The Premises ara defined as the tofal Cffice Area or other type of Space, together with all assodaled common areas, described in
Seclion 1 of this Lease, and delineated by plan in the altached exhibH. Parking and other areas (o which the Govemmenl has rights under this
L ease are not Incduded in the Premises.

M. Property. The Properly is defined as the land and Buildings in which the Premises are located, including all Appurienant Areas {e.g., parking
araas) o which the Govemiment is granted rights,

N. ble Space or Renlable re Feet (RSF). Rentable Space is the area for which a tenant is charged rent. It is determined by the Building
owner and may vary by ¢ity or by building within the same ¢ity. The Rentable Space may include a share of Building support/common areas
stch as elevator jobbles, Building comiders, and floor service areas. Floor service areas typically include restrooms, fanitor racms, telephone
closets, electrical closels, and mechanical rooms. The Rentable Space does not include vertical building penetrations and thelr enclosing walls,

LEASE NO. GS-07P-LNM17416, PAGE 7 Lsssong_% GOVERNMENT:M GSA FORM L201G (09/14)






